

No. 20-5

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SENATORS RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, RICHARD J. DURBIN, PATTY MURRAY, ELIZABETH WARREN, AMY KLOBUCHAR, BERNARD SANDERS, PATRICK LEAHY, SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, CHRISTOPHER A. COONS, MAZIE K. HIRONO, CORY A. BOOKER, KAMALA D. HARRIS, MICHAEL F. BENNET, MARIA CANTWELL, BENJAMIN L. CARDIN, TOM CARPER, CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO, TAMMY DUCKWORTH, KIRSTEN E. GILLIBRAND, MARTIN HEINRICH, TIM KAINE, EDWARD J. MARKEY, JEFF MERKLEY, CHRIS MURPHY, JACK REED, BRIAN SCHATZ, TOM UDALL, CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, AND RON WYDEN, *Petitioners*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *Respondent*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF HAROLD H. BRUFF, PETER M. SHANE, PETER L. STRAUSS, AND PAUL R. VERKUIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

KATHARINE M. MAPES *

JEFFREY M. BAYNE

EMMA H. BAST

**Counsel of Record*

Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP

1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 879-4000

August 10, 2020 katharine.mapes@spiegelmc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. AT STAKE IS THE INTEGRITY OF THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE, ONE OF CONSTITUTION’S CRITICAL CHECKS AGAINST CORRUPTION..... | 4 |
| A. The Foreign Emoluments Clause reflects the framers’ grave concerns about the risk of corruption and foreign influence. | 5 |
| B. The congressional consent element of the foreign Emoluments Clause is a deliberate and critical separation of powers mechanism to prevent corruption..... | 8 |
| C. Requiring Congress to affirmatively act to prevent the acceptance of foreign emoluments is fundamentally contrary to the Constitution..... | 12 |
| II. ADJUDICATION OF THIS IMPORTANT CASE IS CONSISTENT WITH the SEPARATION OF POWERS. | 14 |
| A. This case is well within both the competence and authority of the judiciary..... | 14 |
| B. This case represents a valid exercise of judicial power against the President..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 17 |
| <i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 3, 15 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 3, 15, 17 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dep't of Revenue of Wash. v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dep't of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)..... | 16 |
| <i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... | 16 |
| <i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 4, 5, 15 |
| <i>La. Land & Expl. Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 3 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages,</i> 423 U.S. 276 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning,</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,</i> 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... | 16 |
| <i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez,</i> 557 U.S. 1 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Swan v. Clinton,</i> 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i> 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 14-16 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 15 |

U.S. CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 | 13 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6 | 13 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 | 8 |

COURT RULES

| | |
|--------------------|---|
| Rule 37.2(a) | 1 |
| Rule 37.6..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., 1911) | 6 |
| 2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) | 7 |
| 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 465 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1827) | 7 |
| 4 John Bassett Moore, <i>A Digest of International Law</i> 579 (1906) | 8 |
| 5 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 1585 (1798) (Statement of Rep. Otis) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Emp't of Gov't Emp. by Foreign Pub. Univ.</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994) | 8 |
| <i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President's Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize</i> , 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Dec. 7, 2009) | 10 |
| Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. VI..... | 7 |
| James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. Pol. 174 (1994) | 5 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Mark Landler, Lara Jakes & Maggie Haberman <i>Trump's Request of an Ambassador: Get the British Open for Me</i> , N.Y. Times (July 21, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/21/world/eur ope/trump-british-open.html | 11 |
| <i>Memorandum for H. Gerald Staub, Office of Chief Couns.</i> , NASA from Samuel A. Alito Jr., Deputy Assistant Att'y Gen., Emoluments Clause Questions Raised by NASA Scientist's Proposed Consulting Arrangement with the University of New South Wales, 1986 OLC Lexis 67 (May 23, 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Proposal That the President Accept Honorary Irish Citizenship</i> , 1 Op. O.L.C. Supp. 278 (1963) | 10 |
| The Federalist Nos. 2-5 (John Jay)..... | 6 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)..... | 9 |
| The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) | 6 |
| Zephyr Teachout, <i>Gifts, Offices, and Corruption</i> , 107 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. Colloquy 30 (2012) | 5, 7, 10 |
